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(R.Ph. No. 03-3-11849) 

 
INTRODUCTION 

 
THE MATTER OF WILLIAM C. RINGLE CAME FOR HEARING ON APRIL 3, 
2001, BEFORE THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: SUZANNE L. 
NEUBER, R.Ph. (presiding); ANN D. ABELE, R.Ph.; DIANE C. ADELMAN, R.Ph.; 
SUZANNE R. EASTMAN, R.Ph.; ROBERT P. GIACALONE, R.Ph.; LAWRENCE J. 
KOST, R.Ph.; AMONTE B. LITTLEJOHN, R.Ph.; DOROTHY S. TEATER, PUBLIC 
MEMBER; AND JAMES E. TURNER, R.Ph. 
 
WILLIAM C. RINGLE WAS REPRESENTED BY DAVID W. GRAUER AND THE 
STATE OF OHIO WAS REPRESENTED BY SALLY ANN STEUK, ASSISTANT 
ATTORNEY GENERAL. 
 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 
 
(A) Testimony 
 
 State's Witnesses: 
 
(1) Chris Reed, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy 
(2) Robert Amiet, R.Ph., Ohio State Board of Pharmacy 
 
 Respondent's Witnesses: 
 
(1) William C. Ringle, R.Ph., Respondent 
(2) David Baker, R.Ph. 
(3) Martin Goldsmith 
(4) Wayne Miller, R.Ph. 
(5) Veline L. Barton 
 



(B) Exhibits 
 
 State's Exhibits: 
 
(1) Exhibit 1--Copy of four-page Summary Suspension Order/Notice of 

Opportunity for Hearing letter of William C. Ringle dated June 14, 
2000. 

(2) Exhibit 1A--Letter of Representation  from Douglas E. Graff dated 
June 19, 2000. 

(3) Exhibit 1B--Notice of Appearance letter from David W. Grauer 
dated June 19, 2000. 

(4) Exhibit 1C--Hearing Request letter from David W. Grauer dated 
June 19, 2000. 

(5) Exhibit 1D--Copy of Hearing Schedule letter dated June 21, 2000. 
(6) Exhibit 1E--Notice of Appearance of Counsel and Hearing Request 

letter from Douglas E. Graff dated June 22, 2000. 
(7) Exhibit 1F--Request to Reschedule Hearing letter from David W. 

Grauer dated July 18, 2000. 
(8) Exhibit 1G--Copy of Request Response letter dated July 19, 2000. 
(9) Exhibit 1H--Copy of twenty-eight-page Amendment/Addendum 

Notice of William C. Ringle dated September 26, 2000. 
(10) Exhibit 1I--Copy of twenty-seven-page Notice of Opportunity for 

Hearing of The Medicine Shoppe dated September 26, 2000. 
(11) Exhibit 1J--Copy of Hearing Schedule letter dated September 28, 

2000. 
(12) Exhibit 1K--Continuance and Consolidation Confirmation Request 

letter from David W. Grauer dated September 27, 2000. 
(13) Exhibit 1L--Continuance Request letter from David W. Grauer dated 

November 29, 2000. 
(14)  Exhibit 1M--Copy of Hearing Schedule letter dated December 4, 

2000. 
(15) Exhibit 1N--Copy of Pharmacist Computer File Front Page of 

William C. Ringle. 
(16) Exhibit 1O--Copy of Dangerous Drug Distributor Computer File 

Front Page of The Medicine Shoppe. 
(17) Exhibit 2--Statement of William C. Ringle dated May 15, 2000. 
(18) Exhibit 3--Drug Records Statement covering November 17, 1997 to 

April 9, 1999 of William C. Ringle dated April 16, 1999. 
(19) Exhibit 4--Copy of Accountability Statement for Adderall 20mg at 

The Medicine Shoppe dated May 10, 2000. 
(20) Exhibit 5--Copy of Accountability Statement for Adderall 10mg at 

The Medicine Shoppe dated May 10, 2000.  
(21) Exhibit 6--Copy of Accountability Statement for Dexedrine 15mg at 

The Medicine Shoppe dated May 10, 2000. 
(22) Exhibit 7--Copy of Accountability Statement for Methylphenidate 

20mg ER at The Medicine Shoppe dated May 10, 2000. 
(23) Exhibit 8--Copy of Accountability Statement for Methylphenidate 

10mg at The Medicine Shoppe dated May 10, 2000. 
(24) Exhibit 9--Copy of Accountability Statement for Methylphenidate 

5mg at The Medicine Shoppe dated May 10, 2000. 
(25) Exhibit 10--Copy of Accountability Statement for Cylert 37.5mg at 

The Medicine Shoppe dated May 10, 2000. 



(26) Exhibit 11--Copy of Accountability Statement for Adderall 20mg at 
The Medicine Shoppe dated May 15, 2000. 

(27) Exhibit 12--Copy of Accountability Statement for Adderall 10mg at 
The Medicine Shoppe dated May 15, 2000. 

(28) Exhibit 13--Copy of Accountability Statement for Dexedrine 15mg 
at The Medicine Shoppe dated May 15, 2000. 

(29) Exhibit 14--Copy of Accountability Statement for Methylphenidate 
20mg ER at The Medicine Shoppe dated May 15, 2000. 

(30) Exhibit 15--Copy of Accountability Statement for Methylphenidate 
20mg at The Medicine Shoppe dated May 15, 2000. 

(31) Exhibit 16--Copy of Accountability Statement for Methylphenidate 
10mg at The Medicine Shoppe dated May 15, 2000. 

(32) Exhibit 17--Copy of Accountability Statement for Methylphenidate 
5mg at The Medicine Shoppe dated May 15, 2000. 

(33) Exhibit 18--Copy of Accountability Statement for APAP/Codeine #4 
at The Medicine Shoppe dated May 10, 2000. 

(34) Exhibit 19--Copy of Accountability Statement for Diazepam 10mg 
at The Medicine Shoppe dated May 10, 2000. 

(35) Exhibit 20--Copy of Accountability Statement for Stadol nasal spray 
at The Medicine Shoppe dated May 10, 2000. 

(36) Exhibit 21--Copy of Accountability Statement for Valium 10mg at 
The Medicine Shoppe dated May 10, 2000. 

(37) Exhibit 22--Copy of seven-page Dangerous Drug Distributor 
Inspection Report of The Medicine Shoppe dated April 9, 1999. 

(38) Exhibit 23--Copy of Pink Sheet Response from William C. Ringle, 
not dated. 

(39) Exhibit 24--Three-page drug report for The Medicine Shoppe dated 
November 16, 1997. 

(40) Exhibit 25--Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA) 222 Order 
Form No. 953277534 of The Medicine Shoppe dated March 13, 
1997. 

(41) Exhibit 26--DEA 222 Order Form No. 953277535 of The Medicine 
Shoppe dated April 9, 1997. 

(42) Exhibit 27--DEA 222 Order Form No. 953277539 of The Medicine 
Shoppe dated August 6, 1997. 

(43) Exhibit 28--DEA 222 Order Form No. 953277540 of The Medicine 
Shoppe dated August 11, 1997. 

(44) Exhibit 29--DEA 222 Order Form No. 953277541 of The Medicine 
Shoppe dated September 24, 1997. 

(45) Exhibit 30--DEA 222 Order Form No. 953277542 of The Medicine 
Shoppe dated September 25, 1997. 

(46) Exhibit 31--DEA 222 Order Form No. 953277543 of The Medicine 
Shoppe dated September 29, 1997. 

(47) Exhibit 32--DEA 222 Order Form No. 953277546 of The Medicine 
Shoppe dated November 21, 1997. 

(48) Exhibit 33--DEA 222 Order Form No. 953277547 of The Medicine 
Shoppe dated December 4, 1997. 

(49) Exhibit 34--DEA 222 Order Form No. 953277549 of The Medicine 
Shoppe dated December 17, 1997. 

(50) Exhibit 35--DEA 222 Order Form No. 953277551 of The Medicine 
Shoppe dated January 14, 1998. 

(51) Exhibit 36--DEA 222 Order Form No. 953277552 of The Medicine 
Shoppe dated January 26, 1998. 



(52) Exhibit 37--DEA 222 Order Form No. 953277553 of The Medicine 
Shoppe dated February 3, 1998. 

(53) Exhibit 38--DEA 222 Order Form No. 981170744 of The Medicine 
Shoppe dated April 27, 1998. 

(54) Exhibit 39--DEA 222 Order Form No. 981170745 of The Medicine 
Shoppe dated April 27, 1998. 

(55) Exhibit 40--DEA 222 Order Form No. 981170747 of The Medicine 
Shoppe dated June 9, 1998. 

(56) Exhibit 41--DEA 222 Order Form No. 981170748 of The Medicine 
Shoppe dated June 18, 1998. 

(57) Exhibit 42--DEA 222 Order Form No. 981170752 of The Medicine 
Shoppe dated July 20, 1998. 

(58)  Exhibit 43--DEA 222 Order Form No. 981170753 of The Medicine 
Shoppe dated August 3, 1998. 

(59) Exhibit 44--DEA 222 Order Form No. 981170766 of The Medicine 
Shoppe dated March 12, 1999. 

(60) Exhibit 45--DEA 222 Order Form No. 981170767 of The Medicine 
Shoppe dated March 23, 1999. 

(61) Exhibit 46--DEA 222 Order Form No. 981170768 of The Medicine 
Shoppe dated April 2, 1999. 

(62) Exhibit 47--Copy of The Medicine Shoppe 1227 Prescriptions 
Purchased printout for Amber Craven covering January 1, 1998 to 
July 6, 2000. 

(63) Exhibit 48--Narcotic and Poison Register of The Medicine Shoppe 
for August 2, 1996 to July 29, 1998. 

(64) Exhibit 49--Narcotic and Poison Register of The Medicine Shoppe 
for July 30, 1998 to April 8, 1999. 

(65) Exhibit 50--Narcotic and Poison Register of The Medicine Shoppe 
for April 19, 1999 to February 22, 2000. 

(66) Exhibit 51--Samuels Products Exempt Narcotics Register for March 
6, 2000 to July 6, 2000. 

(67) Exhibit 52--Copy of The Medicine Shoppe 1227 seven-page 
Prescriptions Purchased printout for Jari Lummus covering January 
1, 1998 to July 6, 2000. 

(68) Exhibit 53--Copy of The Medicine Shoppe 1227 Prescriptions 
Purchased printout for Earline Munobe covering January 1, 1998 to 
July 6, 2000 . 

(69) Exhibit 54--Copy of The Medicine Shoppe 1227 two-page 
Prescriptions Purchased printout for Margaret Tracey covering 
January 1, 1998 to July 6, 2000. 

(70) Exhibit 55--Certified copy of seven-page Indictment of William C. 
Ringle, Case No. 00CR10-6257, filed in the Franklin County Court 
of Common Pleas on October 25, 2000. 

(71) Exhibit 56--Certified copy of two-page Entry of Guilty Plea in the 
Franklin County Court of Common Pleas, State of Ohio vs. William 
C. Ringle, Case No. 00CR-6257, filed February 27, 2001. 

(72) Exhibit 57--Certified copy of two-page Entry for Treatment in Lieu 
of Conviction in the Franklin County Court of Common Pleas, State 
of Ohio vs. William C. Ringle, Case No. 00CR-6257, filed February 
27, 2001. 

(73) Exhibit 58--Copy of bulk container label for Decohistine 
Expectorant, NDC 60432-585-16. 

 



 Respondent's Exhibits: 
 
(1) Exhibit A--Two-page copy of Pharmacist’s Recovery Contract of 

William C. Ringle dated June 30, 2000. 
(2) Exhibit B--Copy of ten pages of support group attendance records 

dated from July 2, 2000 to March 28, 2001. 
(3) Exhibit C--Copy of PRO Attendance record dated from May 21, 

2000 to March 20, 2001. 
(4) Exhibit D--Copy of sixteen pages of Quest Diagnostics drug screen 

reports for samples collected from William Ringle on July 28, 
2000, September 22, 2000, October 17, 2000, November 9, 2000, 
December 6, 2000, January 2, 2001, February 14, 2001, and 
March 11, 2001. 

(5) Exhibit E--Seventy-six pages of copies of letters from the following: 
Daniel G. Jackson, M.D. dated September 29, 2000; Brian G. 
Supplee, D.C. dated November 28, 2000; Veline L. Barton and 
Peter K. James dated July 11, 2000; Martin Goldsmith dated 
September 18, 2000; Melissa Schroeder dated June 17, 1999; 
James W. Easley, R.Ph. dated September 21, 2000; Dalis and Betty 
Cumbow dated September 20, 2000; Mickkie Lambrecht dated 
September 22, 2000; Paul and Kate Canter dated September 27, 
2000; Floyd Deacon, not dated; Paula Manns dated January 1, 
2001; Linda Ayers dated December 12, 2000; William and Connie 
Bates dated September 19, 2000; Marlynne Blakey, not dated; Sally 
Baum dated September 23, 2000; Daniel and Blanche Bowen dated 
September 20, 2000; Marybelle Binford dated October 30, 2000; 
Betty J. Bradford dated September 21, 2000; Joan Burney, not 
dated; Edward and Nedra Canfield dated September 18, 2000; 
Edward I. Cannon dated October 19, 2000; Reta Cline dated 
September 18, 2000; Susan Crosby, not dated; Ann Deacon, not 
dated; William, Sandra, and, Juanita Dick, not dated; Mr. and Mrs. 
Finegan dated September 19, 2000; Florence Jean Funk dated 
October 1, 2000; John and Florence Gallien, not dated; Betty 
Hamann dated November 3, 2000; Kathleen Harrah dated 
September 25, 2000; Ron and Nancy Helpman, not dated; I. Jean 
Hicks dated September 26, 2000; Sheila O. Hitchcock dated 
September 17, 2000; Elizabeth Horsley dated December 12, 2000; 
Robert E. Houser dated November 7, 2000; Nancy Hurst dated 
October 18, 2000; Hazel S. Latham dated February 25, 2001; Mary 
Lilley dated November 2, 2000; Carol Marcum dated December 26, 
2000; Frankie L. McGee dated October 30, 2000; Helena 
Montgomery dated December 1, 2000; Lillian Morgan dated 
September 21, 2000; Bobby Mullins dated October 23, 2000; 
Robert Martin dated November 6, 2000; Douglas and Jacqueline 
McDowell dated October 26, 2000; Margieann Mello dated October 
26, 2000; Ernest Myles, Irene Myles, and Mary Woodard dated 
November 12, 2000; Mary B. Napper dated October 15, 2000; 
Earnest and Sharon Parks dated December 2, 2000; Mary L. Posey, 
not dated; Brenda S. Price, not dated; Mary F. Ramsey dated 
November 17, 2000; Leonard E. Renico dated November 3, 2000; 
Letitia Russell dated March 13, 2001; Bertha Schaile dated 
September 25, 2000; Joseph and Shirley Schrader, not dated; Willie 
and Elizabeth Shorter, not dated; Dorothy Sickels dated December 



12, 2000; David L. Sites dated December 18, 2000; Ron Smalley 
dated October 22, 2000; Cherie Lynn Smith dated September 28, 
2000; Emma Spitler and Family dated September 25, 2000; Terry 
L. and Sandra Stohr dated October 31, 2000; Marilyn Stauffer, not 
dated; Emma Wilson and Family, not dated; Richard F. and Norma 
Jean Wilson dated October 30, 2000; Copy of three-page 
Columbus Dispatch article titled "Desire To Help Bonds Two Men 
Who Might Look Very Different" dated May, 16, 2000. 

(6) Exhibit F--Letter from Laura Cornely dated March 20, 2001. 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
After having heard the testimony, observed the demeanor of the witnesses, 
considered the evidence, and weighed the credibility of each, the State 
Board of Pharmacy finds the following to be fact: 
 
(1) Records of the State Board of Pharmacy indicate that William C. 

Ringle was originally licensed in the state of Ohio on August 4, 
1976, pursuant to examination, and that William C. Ringle's 
license to practice pharmacy was summarily suspended effective 
June 14, 2000.  Records further indicate that William C. Ringle is 
the owner and the Responsible Pharmacist at The Medicine 
Shoppe, 3410 Cleveland Avenue, Columbus, Ohio pursuant to 
Sections 4729.27 and 4729.55 of the Ohio Revised Code and Rule 
4729-5-11 of the Ohio Administrative Code. 

 
(2) William C. Ringle is addicted to liquor or drugs or impaired 

physically or mentally to such a degree as to render him unfit to 
practice pharmacy, to wit: William C. Ringle admitted to stealing 
controlled substances for his personal use; William C. Ringle 
began abusing drugs approximately two years after he opened 
The Medicine Shoppe; William C. Ringle would ingest 
approximately 100mg of Methylphenidate and a “few” Adderall or 
Dexedrine daily; and William C. Ringle practiced pharmacy while 
being impaired.  Further, William C. Ringle made contact with the 
Pharmacists Rehabilitation Organization, Inc. for treatment of his 
abuse problem.  Such conduct indicates that William C. Ringle falls 
within the ambit of Sections 3719.121(A), 3719.121(B), and 
4729.16(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(3) William C. Ringle did, from on or about November 16, 1997, 

through April 9, 1999, with purpose to deprive, knowingly obtain 
or exert control over controlled substances, the property of the 
terminal distributor, license number 02-0717300, beyond the 
express or implied consent of the owner, to wit: William C. Ringle 
stole the following controlled substances: 

 
Drug CS Schedule  Qty.  % of Drug Supply 

Adderall 20mg II  1922  68.6% 
Adderall 10mg II  379  29.2% 
Dexedrine 15mg II  98  8.9% 
Methylphenidate ER 20mg II  675  29.3% 
Methylphenidate 10mg II  7097  64.5% 



Methylphenidate 5mg II  680  17.0% 
Cylert 37.5mg IV  343  55.1% 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 2913.02 of the Ohio 

Revised Code. 
 
(4) William C. Ringle did, from on or about April 9, 1999, through May 

15, 2000, with purpose to deprive, knowingly obtain or exert 
control over controlled substances, the property of the terminal 
distributor, license number 02-0717300, beyond the express or 
implied consent of the owner, to wit: William C. Ringle stole the 
following controlled substances: 

 
Drug CS Schedule  Qty.  % of Drug Supply 

Adderall 20mg II  313  38.7% 
Adderall 10mg II  285  30.8% 
Dexedrine 15mg II  118  11.5% 
Methylphenidate ER 20mg II  359  25.9% 
Methylphenidate 20mg II  74  18.5% 
Methylphenidate 10mg II  4019  55.5% 
Methylphenidate 5mg II  1582  28.3% 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 2913.02 of the Ohio 

Revised Code.  
 
(5) William C. Ringle did, as the Responsible Pharmacist, from 

November 16, 1997, through April 9, 1999, fail to keep a record 
of all controlled substances received and a record of all controlled 
substances administered, dispensed, or used other than by 
prescription, thereby failing to provide effective and approved 
controls and procedures to deter and detect theft and diversion of 
dangerous drugs, to wit: William C. Ringle kept no accurate record 
of sales for the following controlled substances and William C. 
Ringle has no controls and procedures to deter and detect theft 
and/or diversion of dangerous drugs: 

 
Drug CS Schedule Qty. % of Drug Supply 

APAP/Codeine #4 III 796 16.6% 
Diazepam 10mg IV 266 8.9% 
Stadol Nasal Spray IV 11 Bottles 2.5% 
Valium 10mg IV 135 4.7% 

 Such conduct is in violation of Rules 4729-9-05 and 4729-9-14 of 
the Ohio Administrative Code and Section 3719.07 of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 

 
(6) William C. Ringle did, as the Responsible Pharmacist, on April 9, 

1999, and dates preceding, fail to maintain the minimum 
standards for a pharmacy, to wit: William C. Ringle, as the 
responsible pharmacist of The Medicine Shoppe, 3410 Cleveland 
Ave., Columbus, Ohio, did not possess a copy of current federal 
and state laws, regulations, and rules governing the legal 
distribution of drugs in Ohio.  The pharmacy’s law book had not 



been updated since January 1995.  Such conduct is not in 
accordance with Rule 4729-9-02 of the Ohio Administrative Code. 

 
(7) William C. Ringle did, as the Responsible Pharmacist, on or about 

November 16, 1997, fail to keep a complete and accurate record 
of all controlled substances, to wit: the DEA inventory taken on 
November 16, 1997, failed to include Schedule II controlled 
substances.  Further, the inventory did not specify who took it or 
whether it was taken prior to the opening or after the close of 
business.  Such conduct is not in accordance with Rules 4729-5-11 
and 4729-9-14 of the Ohio Administrative Code, Section 3719.07 
of the Ohio Revised Code, and Section 1304.11 of the Code of 
Federal Regulations. 

 
(8) William C. Ringle did, as the Responsible Pharmacist, from March 

13, 1997, through April 2, 1999, fail to properly execute 
controlled substance order forms, to wit: when drugs were 
received by the pharmacy pursuant to D.E.A. 222 forms, the forms 
were not completed as to the amount of controlled substances 
received nor the date received.  The following twenty-two out of 
thirty-three D.E.A. 222 forms reviewed lacked such information: 

 
DEA 222 Form No. 953277534 
DEA 222 Form No. 953277535 
DEA 222 Form No. 953277539 
DEA 222 Form No. 953277540 
DEA 222 Form No. 953277541 
DEA 222 Form No. 953277542 
DEA 222 Form No. 953277543 
DEA 222 Form No. 953277546 
DEA 222 Form No. 953277547 
DEA 222 Form No. 953277549 
DEA 222 Form No. 953277551 
DEA 222 Form No. 953277552 
DEA 222 Form No. 953277553 

 DEA 222 Form No. 981170744 
DEA 222 Form No. 981170745 
DEA 222 Form No. 981170747 
DEA 222 Form No. 981170748 
DEA 222 Form No. 981170752 
DEA 222 Form No. 981170753 
DEA 222 Form No. 981170766 
DEA 222 Form No. 981170767 
DEA 222 Form No. 981170768 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Rule 4729-9-14 of the Ohio 

Administrative Code, Section 3719.07 of the Ohio Revised Code, 
and Section 1305.06 of the Code of Federal Regulations. 

 
(9) William C. Ringle did, from on or about January 2, 1998, through 

June 13, 2000, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount 
equal to or exceeding fifty times the bulk amount when the 
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729. of 
the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: William C. Ringle sold 201 bottles 
containing 120ml each of an exempt narcotic preparation to the 
same patient without a legitimate medical purpose:  

 
Date  Drug 

01/02/98  Dihistine DH 
01/05/98  Dihistine DH 
01/09/98  Dihistine DH 
01/12/98  Dihistine DH 



01/16/98  Dihistine DH 
01/19/98  Dihistine DH 
01/23/98  Dihistine DH 
01/26/98  Dihistine DH 
01/30/98  Dihistine DH 
02/06/98  Dihistine DH 
02/09/98  Dihistine DH 
02/12/98  Dihistine DH 
02/16/98  Dihistine DH 
02/20/98  Dihistine DH 
02/23/98  Dihistine DH 
02/26/98  Dihistine DH 
03/03/98  Dihistine DH 
03/06/98  Dihistine DH 
03/10/98  Dihistine DH 
03/13/98  Dihistine DH 
03/16/98  Dihistine DH 
03/19/98  Dihistine DH 
03/23/98  Dihistine DH 
03/26/98  Dihistine DH 
03/30/98  Dihistine DH 
04/03/98  Dihistine DH 
04/07/98  Dihistine DH 
04/13/98  Dihistine DH 
04/16/98  Dihistine DH 
04/20/98  Dihistine DH 
04/23/98  Dihistine DH 
04/27/98  Dihistine DH 
04/30/98  Guiatuss AC 
05/04/98  Guiatuss AC 
05/11/98  Dihistine DH 
05/14/98  Dihistine DH 
05/18/98  Dihistine DH 
05/21/98  Dihistine DH 
05/26/98  Dihistine DH 
05/29/98  Dihistine DH 
06/01/98  Dihistine DH 
06/04/98  Dihistine DH 
06/08/98  Dihistine DH 
06/11/98  Dihistine DH 
06/15/98  Dihistine DH 
06/19/98  Dihistine DH 
06/22/98  Dihistine DH 
06/26/98  Dihistine DH 
06/29/98  Dihistine DH 
07/09/98  Dihistine DH 
07/14/98  Dihistine DH 
07/17/98  Dihistine DH 
07/20/98  Dihistine DH 
07/27/98  Dihistine DH 
07/30/98  Dihistine DH 
08/03/98  Dihistine DH 
08/06/98  Dihistine DH 



08/10/98  Dihistine DH 
08/14/98  Dihistine DH 
08/17/98  Guiatuss AC 
08/20/98  Dihistine DH 
08/24/98  Dihistine DH 
08/27/98  Dihistine DH 
09/03/98  Dihistine DH 
09/11/98  Dihistine DH 
09/14/98  Dihistine DH 
09/17/98  Dihistine DH 
09/22/98  Dihistine DH 
09/25/98  Dihistine DH 
09/28/98  Dihistine DH 
10/01/98  Dihistine DH 
10/07/98  Dihistine DH 
10/10/98  Dihistine DH 
10/16/98  Dihistine DH 
10/19/98  Dihistine DH 
10/22/98  Dihistine DH 
10/26/98  Dihistine DH 
10/29/98  Dihistine DH 
11/02/98  Dihistine DH 
11/11/98  Guiatuss AC 
11/30/98  Decohistine DH 
12/03/98  Decohistine DH 
12/07/98  Decohistine DH 
12/10/98  Decohistine DH 
12/14/98  Decohistine Exp. 
12/17/98  Decohistine DH 
12/23/98  Decohistine DH 
12/28/98  Decohistine DH 
12/31/98  Decohistine DH 
01/04/99  Mytussin AC 
01/08/99  Decohistine DH 
01/11/99  Decohistine DH 
01/14/99  Decohistine DH 
01/19/99  Decohistine DH 
01/22/99  Dihistine DH 
01/25/99  Decohistine DH 
01/28/99  Decohistine DH 
02/01/99  Decohistine DH 
02/04/99  Decohistine DH 
02/09/99  Decohistine DH 
02/16/99  Decohistine DH 
02/20/99  Decohistine DH 
02/23/99  Decohistine DH 
02/27/99  Decohistine DH 
03/03/99  Decohistine DH 
03/06/99  Decohistine Exp. 
03/10/99  Decohistine DH 
03/16/99  Dihistine Exp. 
03/22/99  Decohistine DH 
03/25/99  Decohistine DH 



03/30/99  Decohistine DH 
04/01/99  Decohistine DH 
04/06/99  Decohistine DH 
04/19/99  Decohistine DH 
04/23/99  Decohistine DH 
04/27/99  Decohistine DH 
05/03/99  Decohistine DH 
05/06/99  Decohistine DH 
05/10/99  Decohistine DH 
05/13/99  Decohistine DH 
05/24/99  Decohistine DH 
05/28/99  Decohistine DH 
06/04/99  Decohistine Exp. 
06/07/99  Dihistine DH 
06/10/99  Decohistine DH 
06/14/99  Decohistine DH 
06/17/99  Decohistine DH 
06/21/99  Decohistine DH 
06/24/99  Decohistine DH 
06/28/99  Decohistine DH 
07/01/99  Decohistine DH 
07/08/99  Decohistine DH 
07/12/99  Decohistine DH 
07/15/99  Decohistine DH 
07/19/99  Decohistine DH 
07/22/99  Decohistine DH 
07/27/99  Decohistine DH 
08/03/99  Decohistine DH 
08/06/99  Decohistine DH 
08/09/99  Decohistine DH 
08/12/99  Decohistine DH 
08/17/99  Decohistine DH 
08/20/99  Decohistine DH 
08/26/99  Decohistine DH 
08/30/99  Decohistine DH 
09/07/99  Decohistine DH 
09/10/99  Decohistine DH 
09/13/99  Decohistine DH 
09/16/99  Decohistine DH 
09/20/99  Decohistine Exp. 
09/28/99  Decohistine DH 
10/01/99  Decohistine DH 
10/04/99  Decohistine DH 
10/08/99  Decohistine DH 
10/11/99  Decohistine DH 
10/15/99  Decohistine DH 
10/19/99  Decohistine Exp. 
10/23/99  Decohistine DH 
10/27/99  Decohistine DH 
11/03/99  Decohistine DH 
11/08/99  Decohistine DH 
11/12/99  Decohistine DH 
11/15/99  Decohistine DH 



11/18/99  Decohistine DH 
11/22/99  Decohistine DH 
11/29/99  Decohistine DH 
12/02/99  Decohistine DH 
12/06/99  Mytussin AC 
12/09/99  Decohistine DH 
12/13/99  Decohistine DH 
12/17/99  Decohistine DH 
12/21/99  Decohistine DH 
12/27/99  Decohistine DH 
12/30/99  Decohistine DH 
01/03/00  Dihistine DH 
01/06/00  Decohistine DH 
01/10/00  Decohistine Exp. 
01/14/00  Decohistine Exp. 
01/21/00  Decohistine DH 
01/26/00  Decohistine DH 
01/31/00  Decohistine DH 
02/03/00  Decohistine DH 
02/14/00  Decohistine DH 
02/17/00  Decohistine DH 
02/21/00  Decohistine DH 
03/09/00  Decohistine DH 
03/16/00  Decohistine DH 
03/24/00  Decohistine DH 
03/28/00  Decohistine DH 
04/03/00  Decohistine DH 
04/10/00  Decohistine DH 
04/13/00  Decohistine DH 
04/17/00  Decohistine DH 
05/03/00  Decohistine DH 
05/08/00  Decohistine DH 
05/19/00  Decohistine DH 
05/30/00  Decohistine DH 
06/02/00  Decohistine DH 
06/05/00  Decohistine DH 
06/08/00  Decohistine DH 
06/13/00  Decohistine DH 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Rule 4729-11-09 of the Ohio 

Administrative Code and Section 2925.03(A) of the Ohio Revised 
Code. 

 
(10) William C. Ringle did, from on or about February 5, 1998, through 

June 14, 2000, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount 
equal to or exceeding fifty times the bulk amount when the 
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729. of 
the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: William C. Ringle sold 138 bottles 
containing 120ml each of an exempt narcotic preparation to the 
same patient without a legitimate medical purpose:  

 
Date  Drug 

02/05/98  Dihistine DH 



02/17/98  Dihistine DH 
02/23/98  Dihistine DH 
02/27/98  Dihistine DH 
03/05/98  Dihistine DH 
04/14/98  Dihistine DH 
04/29/98  Dihistine DH 
05/06/98  Dihistine DH 
05/13/98  Dihistine DH 
05/27/98  Dihistine Exp. 
06/03/98  Dihistine DH 
07/09/98  Dihistine DH 
09/01/98  Dihistine DH 
09/04/98  Dihistine DH 
09/11/98  Dihistine DH 
09/15/98  Dihistine DH 
10/01/98  Dihistine DH 
10/06/98  Dihistine DH 
10/22/98  Dihistine DH 
11/03/98  Dihistine DH 
11/06/98  Dihistine DH 
11/11/98  Dihistine DH 
11/19/98  Decohistine DH 
11/21/98  Decohistine DH 
11/25/98  Decohistine DH 
12/04/98  Decohistine DH 
12/12/98  Decohistine DH 
12/22/98  Decohistine DH 
01/04/99  Decohistine DH 
01/08/99  Decohistine DH 
01/13/99  Decohistine DH 
01/18/99  Decohistine DH 
01/20/99  Dihistine DH 
01/26/99  Decohistine DH 
02/02/99  Decohistine DH 
02/24/99  Decohistine DH 
03/01/99  Decohistine DH 
03/06/99  Decohistine Exp. 
03/10/99  Decohistine DH 
03/18/99  Decohistine DH 
04/01/99  Decohistine DH 
05/03/99  Decohistine DH 
05/18/99  Decohistine DH 
05/27/99  Decohistine DH 
06/01/99  Decohistine DH 
06/04/99  Decohistine Exp. 
06/09/99  Decohistine DH 
06/12/99  Decohistine DH 
06/17/99  Decohistine DH 
06/19/99  Decohistine DH 
06/23/99  Decohistine DH 
06/29/99  Decohistine DH 
07/02/99  Decohistine DH 
07/06/99  Decohistine DH 



07/08/99  Decohistine DH 
07/12/99  Decohistine DH 
07/15/99  Decohistine DH 
07/17/99  Decohistine DH 
07/20/99  Decohistine DH 
07/24/99  Decohistine DH 
07/30/99  Decohistine DH 
08/02/99  Decohistine DH 
08/04/99  Decohistine DH 
08/07/99  Decohistine DH 
08/10/99  Decohistine DH 
08/19/99  Decohistine DH 
09/02/99  Decohistine DH 
09/08/99  Decohistine DH 
09/10/99  Decohistine DH 
09/13/99  Decohistine DH 
09/15/99  Decohistine DH 
09/17/99  Decohistine DH 
09/21/99  Decohistine DH 
09/23/99  Decohistine DH 
09/30/99  Decohistine DH 
10/05/99  Decohistine DH 
10/15/99  Decohistine DH 
10/20/99  Decohistine DH 
10/22/99  Decohistine DH 
10/28/99  Decohistine DH 
11/01/99  Decohistine DH 
11/03/99  Decohistine DH 
11/05/99  Decohistine DH 
11/10/99  Decohistine DH 
11/16/99  Decohistine DH 
11/18/99  Decohistine DH 
11/22/99  Decohistine DH 
11/30/99  Decohistine DH 
12/02/99  Decohistine DH 
12/07/99  Decohistine DH 
12/10/99  Decohistine DH 
12/13/99  Decohistine DH 
12/16/99  Decohistine DH 
12/21/99  Decohistine DH 
12/28/99  Decohistine Exp. 
12/30/99  Dihistine DH 
01/03/00  Dihistine DH 
01/06/00  Decohistine DH 
01/08/00  Decohistine DH 
01/11/00  Dihistine DH 
01/13/00  Dihistine DH 
01/19/00  Decohistine DH 
01/21/00  Decohistine DH 
01/26/00  Decohistine DH 
01/31/00  Decohistine DH 
02/02/00  Decohistine DH 
02/04/00  Decohistine DH 



02/07/00  Decohistine DH 
02/09/00  Decohistine DH 
02/11/00  Decohistine DH 
02/14/00  Decohistine DH 
02/18/00  Decohistine DH 
02/22/00  Decohistine DH 
03/07/00  Decohistine DH 
03/10/00  Decohistine DH 
03/16/00  Decohistine DH 
03/21/00  Decohistine DH 
03/24/00  Decohistine DH 
03/31/00  Decohistine DH 
04/03/00  Decohistine DH 
04/07/00  Decohistine DH 
04/10/00  Decohistine DH 
04/14/00  Decohistine DH 
04/19/00  Decohistine DH 
04/24/00  Decohistine DH 
04/26/00  Decohistine DH 
04/28/00  Decohistine DH 
05/02/00  Decohistine DH 
05/04/00  Decohistine DH 
05/09/00  Decohistine DH 
05/17/00  Decohistine DH 
05/19/00  Decohistine DH 
05/23/00  Decohistine DH 
06/01/00  Decohistine DH 
06/05/00  Decohistine DH 
06/07/00  Decohistine DH 
06/09/00  Decohistine DH 
06/14/00  Decohistine DH 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Rule 4729-11-09 of the Ohio 

Administrative Code and Section 2925.03(A) of the Ohio Revised 
Code. 

 
(11) William C. Ringle did, from on or about January 2, 1998, through 

June 14, 2000, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount 
equal to or exceeding fifty times the bulk amount when the 
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729. of 
the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: William C. Ringle sold 223 bottles 
containing 120ml each of an exempt narcotic preparation to the 
same patient without a legitimate medical purpose: 

Date  Drug 
01/02/98  Dihistine DH 
01/05/98  Dihistine DH 
01/08/98  Dihistine DH 
01/12/98  Dihistine DH 
01/16/98  Dihistine DH 
01/19/98  Dihistine DH 
01/22/98  Dihistine DH 
01/29/98  Dihistine DH 
02/02/98  Dihistine DH 



02/05/98  Dihistine DH 
02/09/98  Dihistine DH 
02/12/98  Dihistine DH 
02/16/98  Dihistine DH 
02/19/98  Dihistine DH 
02/23/98  Dihistine DH 
02/26/98  Dihistine DH 
03/02/98  Dihistine DH 
03/05/98  Dihistine DH 
03/09/98  Dihistine DH 
03/13/98  Dihistine DH 
03/16/98  Dihistine DH 
03/19/98  Dihistine DH 
03/24/98  Dihistine DH 
03/27/98  Dihistine DH 
03/31/98  Dihistine DH 
04/03/98  Dihistine DH 
04/06/98  Dihistine DH 
04/13/98  Dihistine DH 
04/16/98  Dihistine DH 
04/20/98  Dihistine DH 
04/23/98  Dihistine DH 
04/27/98  Dihistine DH 
04/30/98  Dihistine DH 
05/04/98  Dihistine Exp. 
05/06/98  Dihistine DH 
05/11/98  Dihistine DH 
05/15/98  Dihistine DH 
05/18/98  Dihistine DH 
05/22/98  Dihistine DH 
05/26/98  Dihistine DH 
05/29/98  Dihistine DH 
06/01/98  Dihistine DH 
06/05/98  Dihistine DH 
06/08/98  Dihistine DH 
06/11/98  Dihistine DH 
06/15/98  Dihistine DH 
06/18/98  Dihistine DH 
06/22/98  Dihistine DH 
06/25/98  Dihistine DH 
06/29/98  Dihistine DH 
07/02/98  Dihistine DH 
07/08/98  Dihistine DH 
07/14/98  Dihistine DH 
07/17/98  Dihistine DH 
07/20/98  Dihistine DH 
07/24/98  Dihistine DH 
07/27/98  Dihistine DH 
07/31/98  Dihistine DH 
08/03/98  Dihistine DH 
08/07/98  Dihistine DH 
08/10/98  Dihistine DH 
08/12/98  Dihistine DH 



08/17/98  Dihistine Exp. 
08/20/98  Dihistine DH 
08/24/98  Dihistine DH 
08/29/98  Dihistine DH 
08/31/98  Dihistine DH 
09/03/98  Dihistine DH 
09/11/98  Dihistine DH 
09/14/98  Dihistine DH 
09/18/98  Dihistine DH 
09/21/98  Dihistine DH 
09/25/98  Dihistine DH 
09/28/98  Dihistine DH 
10/01/98  Dihistine DH 
10/05/98  Dihistine DH 
10/08/98  Dihistine DH 
10/12/98  Dihistine DH 
10/16/98  Dihistine DH 
10/19/98  Dihistine DH 
10/28/98  Dihistine DH 
10/31/98  Dihistine DH 
11/16/98  Decohistine DH 
11/24/98  Decohistine DH 
11/30/98  Decohistine DH 
12/03/98  Decohistine DH 
12/10/98  Decohistine DH 
12/14/98  Decohistine Exp. 
12/17/98  Decohistine DH 
12/22/98  Decohistine DH 
12/29/98  Decohistine DH 
01/04/99  Decohistine DH 
01/07/99  Decohistine DH 
01/11/99  Decohistine DH 
01/14/99  Decohistine DH 
01/18/99  Decohistine DH 
01/20/99  Dihistine DH 
01/25/99  Decohistine DH 
01/29/99  Decohistine DH 
02/01/99  Decohistine DH 
02/04/99  Decohistine DH 
02/08/99  Decohistine DH 
02/15/99  Decohistine DH 
02/15/99  Decohistine DH 
02/19/99  Decohistine DH 
02/22/99  Decohistine DH 
02/25/99  Decohistine DH 
03/01/99  Decohistine DH 
03/05/99  Decohistine DH 
03/08/99  Decohistine DH 
03/12/99  Decohistine DH 
03/15/99  Dihistine DH 
03/17/99  Decohistine DH 
03/22/99  Decohistine DH 
03/25/99  Decohistine DH 



03/29/99  Decohistine DH 
04/01/99  Decohistine DH 
04/05/99  Decohistine DH 
04/08/99  Decohistine DH 
04/19/99  Decohistine DH 
04/23/99  Decohistine DH 
04/28/99  Decohistine DH 
05/05/99  Decohistine DH 
05/10/99  Decohistine DH 
05/15/99  Decohistine DH 
05/21/99  Decohistine DH 
05/24/99  Decohistine DH 
05/28/99  Decohistine DH 
06/01/99  Decohistine DH 
06/04/99  Decohistine DH 
06/07/99  Dihistine DH 
06/10/99  Decohistine DH 
06/14/99  Decohistine DH 
06/17/99  Decohistine DH 
06/21/99  Decohistine DH 
06/25/99  Decohistine DH 
06/28/99  Decohistine DH 
07/01/99  Decohistine DH 
07/06/99  Decohistine DH 
07/09/99  Decohistine DH 
07/12/99  Decohistine DH 
07/16/99  Decohistine DH 
07/20/99  Decohistine DH 
07/23/99  Decohistine DH 
07/26/99  Decohistine DH 
07/30/99  Decohistine DH 
08/02/99  Decohistine DH 
08/06/99  Decohistine DH 
08/09/99  Decohistine DH 
08/12/99  Decohistine DH 
08/16/99  Decohistine DH 
08/19/99  Decohistine DH 
08/23/99  Decohistine DH 
08/26/99  Decohistine DH 
08/30/99  Decohistine DH 
09/02/99  Decohistine DH 
09/07/99  Decohistine DH 
09/10/99  Decohistine DH 
09/13/99  Decohistine DH 
09/20/99  Mytussin AC 
09/23/99  Decohistine DH 
09/27/99  Decohistine DH 
09/30/99  Decohistine DH 
10/04/99  Decohistine DH 
10/07/99  Decohistine DH 
10/11/99  Decohistine DH 
10/14/99  Decohistine DH 
10/18/99  Decohistine DH 



10/21/99  Decohistine DH 
10/25/99  Decohistine DH 
10/28/99  Decohistine DH 
11/01/99  Decohistine DH 
11/04/99  Decohistine DH 
11/08/99  Decohistine DH 
11/11/99  Decohistine DH 
11/15/99  Decohistine DH 
11/19/99  Decohistine DH 
11/22/99  Decohistine DH 
11/29/99  Decohistine DH 
12/02/99  Decohistine DH 
12/06/99  Decohistine DH 
12/09/99  Decohistine DH 
12/13/99  Decohistine DH 
12/16/99  Decohistine DH 
12/20/99  Decohistine DH 
12/27/99  Mytussin AC 
12/30/99  Decohistine DH 
01/06/00  Decohistine DH 
01/11/00  Dihistine DH 
01/17/00  Dihistine DH 
01/21/00  Decohistine DH 
01/24/00  Decohistine DH 
01/31/00  Decohistine DH 
02/03/00  Decohistine DH 
02/07/00  Decohistine DH 
02/10/00  Decohistine DH 
02/14/00  Decohistine DH 
02/18/00  Decohistine DH 
02/21/00  Decohistine DH 
03/06/00  Decohistine DH 
03/11/00  Decohistine DH 
03/16/00  Decohistine DH 
03/20/00  Decohistine DH 
03/23/00  Decohistine DH 
03/27/00  Decohistine DH 
03/30/00  Decohistine DH 
04/03/00  Decohistine DH 
04/06/00  Decohistine DH 
04/10/00  Decohistine DH 
04/14/00  Decohistine DH 
04/19/00  Decohistine DH 
04/24/00  Decohistine DH 
05/01/00  Decohistine DH 
05/04/00  Decohistine DH 
05/08/00  Decohistine DH 
05/13/00  Decohistine DH 
05/18/00  Decohistine DH 
05/25/00  Decohistine DH 
05/30/00  Decohistine DH 
06/01/00  Decohistine DH 
06/05/00  Decohistine DH 



06/12/00  Decohistine DH 
06/14/00  Decohistine DH 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Rule 4729-11-09 of the Ohio 

Administrative Code and Section 2925.03(A) of the Ohio Revised 
Code. 

 
(12) William C. Ringle did, from on or about January 5, 1998, through 

February 2, 2000, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an 
amount equal to or exceeding fifty times the bulk amount when 
the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729. 
of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: William C. Ringle sold 167 bot-
tles containing 120ml each of an exempt narcotic preparation to 
the same patient without a legitimate medical purpose:  

 
Date  Drug 

01/05/98  Dihistine DH 
01/08/98  Dihistine DH 
01/22/98  Dihistine DH 
01/26/98  Dihistine DH 
01/29/98  Dihistine DH 
02/02/98  Dihistine DH 
02/05/98  Dihistine DH 
02/11/98  Dihistine DH 
02/14/98  Dihistine DH 
02/17/98  Dihistine DH 
02/20/98  Dihistine DH 
02/23/98  Dihistine DH 
02/28/98  Dihistine DH 
03/02/98  Dihistine DH 
03/05/98  Dihistine DH 
03/07/98  Dihistine DH 
03/10/98  Dihistine DH 
03/14/98  Dihistine DH 
03/20/98  Dihistine DH 
03/23/98  Dihistine DH 
03/27/98  Dihistine DH 
04/01/98  Dihistine Exp. 
04/03/98  Dihistine DH 
04/06/98  Dihistine DH 
04/09/98  Dihistine DH 
04/14/98  Dihistine DH 
04/17/98  Dihistine DH 
04/20/98  Dihistine DH 
04/22/98  Dihistine DH 
04/25/98  Dihistine DH 
04/28/98  Dihistine DH 
05/05/98  Dihistine DH 
05/08/98  Dihistine DH 
05/12/98  Dihistine DH 
05/15/98  Dihistine DH 
05/18/98  Dihistine DH 
05/21/98  Dihistine DH 



05/27/98  Dihistine DH 
05/30/98  Dihistine DH 
06/02/98  Dihistine DH 
06/05/98  Dihistine DH 
06/08/98  Dihistine DH 
06/12/98  Dihistine DH 
06/15/98  Dihistine DH 
06/18/98  Dihistine DH 
06/25/98  Dihistine DH 
06/29/98  Dihistine DH 
07/08/98  Dihistine DH 
07/15/98  Dihistine DH 
07/18/98  Dihistine DH 
07/22/98  Dihistine DH 
07/24/98  Dihistine DH 
07/28/98  Dihistine DH 
08/01/98  Dihistine DH 
08/04/98  Dihistine DH 
08/07/98  Dihistine DH 
08/10/98  Dihistine DH 
08/14/98  Dihistine DH 
08/17/98  Dihistine Exp. 
08/22/98  Dihistine DH 
08/25/98  Dihistine DH 
08/28/98  Dihistine DH 
08/31/98  Dihistine DH 
09/03/98  Dihistine DH 
09/09/98  Dihistine DH 
09/12/98  Dihistine DH 
09/15/98  Dihistine DH 
09/19/98  Dihistine DH 
09/23/98  Dihistine DH 
09/26/98  Dihistine DH 
10/02/98  Dihistine DH 
10/07/98  Dihistine DH 
10/10/98  Dihistine DH 
10/14/98  Dihistine DH 
10/19/98  Dihistine DH 
10/23/98  Dihistine DH 
10/28/98  Dihistine DH 
10/31/98  Dihistine DH 
11/04/98  Dihistine DH 
11/11/98  Dihistine DH 
11/16/98  Decohistine DH 
11/19/98  Decohistine DH 
11/23/98  Decohistine DH 
11/30/98  Decohistine DH 
12/03/98  Decohistine DH 
12/07/98  Decohistine DH 
12/11/98  Decohistine DH 
12/14/98  Decohistine DH 
12/18/98  Decohistine DH 
12/22/98  Decohistine DH 



12/28/98  Decohistine DH 
01/04/99  Decohistine DH 
01/07/99  Decohistine DH 
01/11/99  Decohistine DH 
01/15/99  Decohistine DH 
01/18/99  Decohistine DH 
01/22/99  Decohistine DH 
01/25/99  Decohistine DH 
01/29/99  Decohistine DH 
02/01/99  Decohistine DH 
02/05/99  Decohistine DH 
02/08/99  Decohistine DH 
02/12/99  Decohistine DH 
02/15/99  Decohistine DH 
02/18/99  Decohistine DH 
02/22/99  Decohistine DH 
02/25/99  Decohistine DH 
03/01/99  Decohistine DH 
03/04/99  Decohistine DH 
03/08/99  Decohistine DH 
03/11/99  Decohistine DH 
03/15/99  Dihistine DH 
03/18/99  Decohistine DH 
03/22/99  Decohistine DH 
03/25/99  Decohistine DH 
03/29/99  Decohistine DH 
04/02/99  Decohistine DH 
04/06/99  Decohistine DH 
04/19/99  Decohistine DH 
04/23/99  Decohistine DH 
04/26/99  Decohistine DH 
05/03/99  Decohistine DH 
05/06/99  Decohistine DH 
05/11/99  Decohistine Exp. 
05/18/99  Decohistine DH 
05/21/99  Decohistine DH 
05/24/99  Decohistine DH 
05/27/99  Decohistine DH 
06/01/99  Decohistine DH 
06/05/99  Decohistine Exp. 
06/09/99  Decohistine DH 
06/12/99  Decohistine DH 
06/15/99  Decohistine DH 
06/22/99  Decohistine DH 
06/25/99  Decohistine DH 
06/29/99  Decohistine DH 
07/02/99  Decohistine DH 
07/06/99  Decohistine DH 
07/09/99  Decohistine DH 
07/12/99  Decohistine DH 
07/15/99  Decohistine DH 
07/19/99  Decohistine DH 
07/23/99  Decohistine DH 



07/26/99  Decohistine DH 
08/02/99  Decohistine DH 
08/06/99  Decohistine DH 
08/09/99  Decohistine DH 
08/12/99  Decohistine DH 
08/16/99  Decohistine DH 
08/19/99  Decohistine DH 
08/23/99  Decohistine DH 
08/26/99  Decohistine DH 
08/30/99  Decohistine DH 
09/02/99  Decohistine DH 
09/07/99  Decohistine DH 
09/13/99  Decohistine DH 
09/16/99  Decohistine DH 
09/20/99  Decohistine Exp. 
09/23/99  Decohistine DH 
09/28/99  Decohistine DH 
10/04/99  Decohistine DH 
10/08/99  Decohistine DH 
10/19/99  Decohistine Exp. 
12/09/99  Decohistine DH 
12/27/99  Mytussin AC 
12/30/99  Decohistine DH 
02/02/00  Decohistine DH 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Rule 4729-11-09 of the Ohio 

Administrative Code and Section 2925.03(A) of the Ohio Revised 
Code. 

 
(13) William C. Ringle did, from on or about January 6, 1998, through 

June 13, 2000, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount 
equal to or exceeding fifty times the bulk amount when the 
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729. of 
the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: William C. Ringle sold 198 bottles 
containing 120ml each of an exempt narcotic preparation to the 
same patient without a legitimate medical purpose:  

 
Date  Drug 

01/06/98  Dihistine DH 
01/15/98  Dihistine Exp. 
01/23/98  Dihistine DH 
01/31/98  Dihistine DH 
02/03/98  Dihistine DH 
02/23/98  Dihistine DH 
02/27/98  Dihistine DH 
03/05/98  Dihistine DH 
03/10/98  Dihistine DH 
03/17/98  Dihistine DH 
03/19/98  Dihistine DH 
03/26/98  Dihistine DH 
04/02/98  Dihistine DH 
04/06/98  Dihistine DH 
04/14/98  Dihistine DH 



04/22/98  Dihistine DH 
04/29/98  Dihistine DH 
05/06/98  Dihistine DH 
05/13/98  Dihistine DH 
05/27/98  Dihistine Exp. 
06/03/98  Dihistine DH 
06/09/98  Dihistine DH 
06/13/98  Dihistine DH 
06/18/98  Dihistine DH 
06/22/98  Dihistine DH 
06/26/98  Dihistine DH 
06/30/98  Dihistine DH 
07/09/98  Dihistine DH 
07/21/98  Dihistine DH 
07/29/98  Dihistine DH 
08/05/98  Dihistine DH 
08/12/98  Dihistine DH 
08/19/98  Dihistine DH 
08/26/98  Dihistine DH 
08/29/98  Dihistine DH 
09/01/98  Dihistine DH 
09/04/98  Dihistine DH 
09/11/98  Dihistine DH 
09/15/98  Dihistine Exp. 
09/22/98  Dihistine DH 
09/26/98  Dihistine DH 
09/29/98  Dihistine DH 
10/06/98  Dihistine DH 
10/16/98  Dihistine DH 
10/19/98  Dihistine DH 
10/22/98  Dihistine DH 
10/29/98  Dihistine DH 
11/02/98  Dihistine DH 
11/06/98  Dihistine DH 
11/11/98  Dihistine DH 
11/14/98  Decohistine DH 
11/19/98  Decohistine DH 
11/21/98  Decohistine DH 
11/25/98  Decohistine DH 
12/04/98  Decohistine DH 
12/12/98  Decohistine DH 
12/15/98  Decohistine DH 
12/19/98  Decohistine DH 
12/22/98  Decohistine DH 
12/28/98  Decohistine DH 
12/31/98  Decohistine DH 
01/04/99  Decohistine DH 
01/08/99  Decohistine DH 
01/13/99  Decohistine DH 
01/18/99  Decohistine DH 
01/20/99  Dihistine DH 
01/26/99  Decohistine DH 
02/01/99  Decohistine DH 



02/05/99  Decohistine DH 
02/09/99  Decohistine DH 
02/12/99  Decohistine DH 
02/17/99  Decohistine DH 
02/24/99  Decohistine DH 
02/27/99  Decohistine DH 
03/03/99  Dihistine DH 
03/06/99  Decohistine Exp. 
03/10/99  Decohistine DH 
03/16/99  Dihistine DH 
03/19/99  Decohistine DH 
03/23/99  Decohistine DH 
03/27/99  Decohistine DH 
04/01/99  Decohistine DH 
05/01/99  Decohistine DH 
05/14/99  Decohistine DH 
05/24/99  Decohistine DH 
05/27/99  Decohistine DH 
06/01/99  Decohistine DH 
06/04/99  Decohistine Exp. 
06/09/99  Decohistine DH 
06/12/99  Decohistine DH 
06/16/99  Decohistine DH 
06/19/99  Decohistine DH 
06/23/99  Decohistine DH 
06/25/99  Decohistine DH 
07/02/99  Decohistine DH 
07/06/99  Decohistine DH 
07/08/99  Decohistine DH 
07/12/99  Decohistine DH 
07/15/99  Decohistine DH 
07/17/99  Decohistine DH 
07/19/99  Decohistine DH 
07/21/99  Decohistine DH 
07/23/99  Decohistine DH 
07/27/99  Decohistine DH 
07/30/99  Decohistine DH 
08/02/99  Decohistine DH 
08/04/99  Decohistine DH 
08/07/99  Decohistine DH 
08/09/99  Decohistine DH 
08/19/99  Decohistine DH 
09/01/99  Decohistine DH 
09/03/99  Decohistine DH 
09/08/99  Decohistine DH 
09/10/99  Decohistine DH 
09/13/99  Decohistine DH 
09/15/99  Decohistine DH 
09/17/99  Decohistine DH 
09/21/99  Decohistine DH 
09/23/99  Decohistine DH 
09/27/99  Decohistine DH 
09/30/99  Decohistine DH 



10/02/99  Decohistine DH 
10/05/99  Decohistine DH 
10/07/99  Decohistine DH 
10/11/99  Decohistine DH 
10/13/99  Decohistine DH 
10/15/99  Decohistine DH 
10/20/99  Decohistine DH 
10/22/99  Decohistine DH 
10/26/99  Decohistine DH 
10/28/99  Decohistine DH 
11/01/99  Decohistine DH 
11/03/99  Decohistine DH 
11/05/99  Decohistine DH 
11/10/99  Decohistine Exp. 
11/12/99  Decohistine DH 
11/15/99  Decohistine DH 
11/18/99  Decohistine DH 
11/22/99  Decohistine DH 
11/29/99  Dihistine DH 
12/01/99  Decohistine DH 
12/03/99  Decohistine DH 
12/07/99  Decohistine DH 
12/10/99  Decohistine DH 
12/13/99  Decohistine DH 
12/16/99  Decohistine DH 
12/21/99  Decohistine DH 
12/28/99  Decohistine Exp. 
12/30/99  Decohistine DH 
01/03/00  Dihistine DH 
01/06/00  Decohistine DH 
01/08/00  Decohistine DH 
01/11/00  Dihistine DH 
01/13/00  Dihistine DH 
01/19/00  Decohistine DH 
01/21/00  Decohistine DH 
01/26/00  Decohistine DH 
01/29/00  Decohistine DH 
01/31/00  Decohistine DH 
02/02/00  Decohistine DH 
02/04/00  Dihistine DH 
02/07/00  Dihistine DH 
02/09/00  Decohistine DH 
02/11/00  Decohistine DH 
02/14/00  Decohistine DH 
02/18/00  Decohistine DH 
02/22/00  Decohistine DH 
03/07/00  Decohistine DH 
03/10/00  Decohistine DH 
03/13/00  Decohistine DH 
03/16/00  Decohistine DH 
03/21/00  Decohistine DH 
03/24/00  Decohistine DH 
03/31/00  Decohistine DH 



04/03/00  Decohistine DH 
04/06/00  Decohistine DH 
04/10/00  Decohistine DH 
04/12/00  Decohistine DH 
04/14/00  Decohistine DH 
04/19/00  Decohistine DH 
04/24/00  Decohistine DH 
04/26/00  Decohistine DH 
04/28/00  Decohistine DH 
05/02/00  Decohistine DH 
05/04/00  Decohistine DH 
05/06/00  Decohistine DH 
05/09/00  Decohistine DH 
05/12/00  Decohistine DH 
05/15/00  Decohistine DH 
05/17/00  Decohistine DH 
05/19/00  Decohistine DH 
05/22/00  Decohistine DH 
05/25/00  Decohistine DH 
06/01/00  Decohistine DH 
06/05/00  Decohistine DH 
06/07/00  Decohistine DH 
06/09/00  Decohistine DH 
06/13/00  Decohistine DH 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Rule 4729-11-09 of the Ohio 

Administrative Code and Section 2925.03(A) of the Ohio Revised 
Code. 

 
(14) William C. Ringle did, from on or about January 3, 1998, through 

April 26, 2000, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an 
amount equal to or exceeding five times the bulk amount but in 
an amount less than fifty times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719. and 4729. of the Ohio 
Revised Code, to wit: William C. Ringle sold 79 bottles containing 
120ml each of an exempt narcotic preparation to the same patient 
without a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
Date  Drug 

01/03/98  Dihistine DH 
01/06/98  Dihistine DH 
01/15/98  Dihistine DH 
01/20/98  Dihistine DH 
01/27/98  Dihistine DH 
02/03/98  Dihistine DH 
02/06/98  Dihistine DH 
02/11/98  Dihistine DH 
02/18/98  Dihistine DH 
02/24/98  Dihistine DH 
02/27/98  Dihistine DH 
03/03/98  Dihistine DH 
03/11/98  Dihistine DH 
03/17/98  Dihistine DH 



03/21/98  Dihistine DH 
04/01/98  Dihistine Exp. 
04/09/98  Dihistine DH 
04/14/98  Dihistine DH 
04/18/98  Dihistine DH 
04/21/98  Dihistine DH 
04/25/98  Dihistine DH 
04/28/98  Dihistine DH 
05/05/98  Dihistine DH 
05/13/98  Dihistine DH 
05/20/98  Dihistine DH 
05/26/98  Dihistine DH 
06/03/98  Dihistine DH 
06/09/98  Dihistine DH 
06/12/98  Dihistine DH 
06/18/98  Dihistine DH 
06/24/98  Dihistine DH 
06/27/98  Dihistine DH 
07/01/98  Dihistine DH 
07/10/98  Dihistine DH 
07/16/98  Dihistine DH 
07/21/98  Dihistine DH 
07/27/98  Dihistine DH 
07/31/98  Dihistine DH 
08/05/98  Dihistine DH 
08/11/98  Dihistine DH 
08/15/98  Dihistine DH 
08/18/98  Dihistine DH 
08/22/98  Dihistine DH 
11/03/98  Dihistine DH 
11/07/98  Dihistine DH 
11/13/98  Decohistine DH 
11/18/98  Decohistine DH 
01/05/99  Decohistine DH 
01/14/99  Decohistine DH 
01/22/99  Decohistine DH 
01/26/99  Decohistine DH 
02/08/99  Decohistine DH 
03/03/99  Dihistine DH 
03/11/99  Decohistine DH 
03/16/99  Dihistine Exp. 
03/26/99  Decohistine DH 
04/02/99  Decohistine DH 
04/20/99  Decohistine DH 
05/20/99  Decohistine DH 
06/11/99  Decohistine DH 
06/23/99  Decohistine DH 
07/07/99  Decohistine DH 
07/19/99  Decohistine DH 
07/28/99  Decohistine DH 
08/04/99  Decohistine DH 
08/10/99  Decohistine DH 
08/17/99  Decohistine DH 



09/08/99  Decohistine DH 
09/15/99  Decohistine DH 
09/27/99  Decohistine DH 
10/18/99  Decohistine DH 
11/01/99  Decohistine DH 
11/12/99  Decohistine DH 
12/14/99  Decohistine DH 
02/11/00  Decohistine DH 
02/22/00  Decohistine DH 
04/01/00  Decohistine DH 
04/08/00  Decohistine DH 
04/26/00  Decohistine DH 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Rule 4729-11-09 of the Ohio 

Administrative Code and Section 2925.03(A) of the Ohio Revised 
Code. 

 
(15) William C. Ringle did, on or about December 21, 1999, under the 

exemptions  
of Section 3719.15 of the Revised Code, sell to one person an 
exempt narcotic preparation included within Section 3719.15 of 
the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: William C. Ringle sold more than 
one exempt narcotic preparation to the same patient when he 
knew or by reasonable diligence could have ascertained that such 
dispensing or selling would provide the patient, within forty-eight 
consecutive hours, with more than one preparation exempted by 
the provisions  
of Section 3719.15 of the Revised Code.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Rule 4729-11-09 of the Ohio Administrative Code and 
Section 3719.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(16) William C. Ringle did, on or about May 6, 2000, under the 

exemptions of Section 3719.15 of the Revised Code, sell to one 
person an exempt narcotic preparation included within Section 
3719.15 of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: William C. Ringle sold 
more than one exempt narcotic preparation to the same patient 
when he knew or by reasonable diligence could have ascertained 
that such dispensing or selling would provide the patient, within 
forty-eight consecutive hours, with more than one preparation 
exempted by the provisions of Section 3719.15 of the Revised 
Code.  Such conduct is in violation of Rule 4729-11-09 of the Ohio 
Administrative Code and Section 3719.16 of the Ohio Revised 
Code. 

 
(17) William C. Ringle did, on or about February 1, 2000, under the 

exemptions of Section 3719.15 of the Revised Code, sell to one 
person an exempt narcotic preparation included within Section 
3719.15 of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: William C. Ringle sold 
more than one exempt narcotic preparation to the same patient 
when he knew or by reasonable diligence could have ascertained 
that such dispensing or selling would provide the patient, within 
forty-eight consecutive hours, with more than one preparation 
exempted by the provisions  



of Section 3719.15 of the Revised Code.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Rule 4729-11-09 of the Ohio Administrative Code and 
Section 3719.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(18) William C. Ringle did, on or about February 15, 1999, under the 

exemptions of Section 3719.15 of the Revised Code, sell to one 
person an exempt narcotic preparation included within Section 
3719.15 of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: William C. Ringle sold 
more than one exempt narcotic preparation to the same patient 
when he knew or by reasonable diligence could have ascertained 
that such dispensing or selling would provide the patient, within 
forty-eight consecutive hours, with more than one preparation 
exempted by the provisions  
of Section 3719.15 of the Revised Code.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Rule 4729-11-09 of the Ohio Administrative Code and 
Section 3719.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
(1) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of 

Pharmacy concludes that paragraphs (3), (4), and (9) through (18) 
of the Findings of Fact constitutes being guilty of a felony and 
gross immorality as provided in Division (A)(1) of Section 4729.16 
of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(2) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of 

Pharmacy concludes that paragraphs (2) through (18) of the 
Findings of Fact constitute being guilty of dishonesty and 
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy as provided in 
Division (A)(2) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(3) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of 

Pharmacy concludes that paragraph (2) of the Findings of Fact 
constitutes being addicted to or abusing liquor or drugs or 
impaired physically or mentally to such a degree as to render him 
unfit to practice pharmacy as provided in Division (A)(3) of Section 
4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(4) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of 

Pharmacy concludes that paragraphs (2) through (18) of the 
Findings of Fact constitute being guilty of willfully violating, 
conspiring to violate, attempting to violate, or aiding and abetting 
the violation of provisions of Chapter 2925., 3719., or 4729. of 
the Revised Code as provided in Division (A)(5) of Section 4729.16 
of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
ACTION OF THE BOARD 

 
Pursuant to Section 3719.121 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State Board of 
Pharmacy hereby removes the Summary Suspension Order issued to 
William C. Ringle on June 14, 2000. 
 



Pursuant to Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State Board of 
Pharmacy takes the following actions in the matter of William C. Ringle: 
 
(A) On the basis of the Findings of Fact and paragraph (1) of the 

Conclusions of Law set forth above, the State Board of Pharmacy 
hereby revokes the pharmacist identification card, No. 03-3-
11849, held by William C. Ringle effective as of the date of the 
mailing of this Order. 

 
(B) On the basis of the Findings of Fact and paragraph (2) of the 

Conclusions of Law set forth above, the State Board of Pharmacy 
hereby revokes the pharmacist identification card, No. 03-3-
11849, held by William C. Ringle effective as of the date of the 
mailing of this Order. 

 
(C) On the basis of the Findings of Fact and paragraph (3) of the 

Conclusions of Law set forth above, the State Board of Pharmacy 
hereby revokes the pharmacist identification card, No. 03-3-
11849, held by William C. Ringle effective as of the date of the 
mailing of this Order. 

 
(D) On the basis of the Findings of Fact and paragraph (4) of the 

Conclusions of Law set forth above, the State Board of Pharmacy 
hereby revokes the pharmacist identification card, No. 03-3-
11849, held by William C. Ringle effective as of the date of the 
mailing of this Order. 

 
Pursuant to Section 4729.16(B) of the Ohio Revised Code, William C. Ringle 
must return the identification card and license (wall certificate) to the 
office of the State Board of Pharmacy within ten days after receipt of this 
Order unless the Board office is already in possession of both.  The 
identification card and wall certificate should be sent by certified mail, 
return receipt requested. 
 
THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF 

PHARMACY. 

MOTION CARRIED. 

SO ORDERED. 
 

 
 


